SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT

Minutes of Regular Meeting of
the Board of Directors of the District

Janvary 18, 1972

Upon notice duly given, the Directors of the Southern
California Rapld Transit District met at a regular meeting
in the District Board Room, 1060 South Broadway, Los Angeles,
California, at 10:00 a.m. on January 18, 1972, at which time

Vice-President Thomas G. Neusom called the meeting to order.

Directors Charles E. Compton, Leonard S. Gleckman,
David K. Hayward, Herbert H. Krauch, Michael E. Macke,
Don C. MeMillan, Douglas A. Newcomb znd Jay B. Price were
present. Directors A. J. Eyraud, Jr. and Norman Topping were

absent.

Also present were General Manager Jack R. Gllstrap;
General Counsel Richard T. Powers; Mcnager of Operations
George F. Goehler; Manager of Plannirg & Marketing George L.
MeDonald; Controller-Auditor-Treasurer J. B. Scatchard;

Chief Engineer Richard Gallagher; Secretary Vifginia L. Rees;
and the public.



Temporary Route Diversions

After discussion, on motion duly made, seconded and
unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO, R-72-11

RESOLVED, that the temporary route dlversions
caused by construction work affecting Line Nos. 9,
65 and 102, as described in report dated January
10, 1972 flled with the Secretary, be and the same
are hereby ratifled and approved.

Changes in Bus Stop Zones

After discussion, on motion duly made, seconded and
unanimously carried, the followlng resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. R-72-12

RESOLVED, that the report cated January 10,
1972 relating to bus stop changes, filed with the
Secretary, be and the same 1s hereby ratified and
approved.

Approval of Authorlzation For Expenditure No. 4ol

After discussion, on motion duly made, seconded and
unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. R-72-13

RESOLVED, that Authorizatlon For Expendifure
No. 491, covering miscellaneous requisitions of $250
and over, but less than $1,000, as discussed at this
meeting and attached to these Minutes as Exhibit 1,
be and the same 1s hereby approved.

Report of Purchasing Agent - Report of Sale Orders & Sales
of Surplus, Obsolete or Used Material, Supplies or
Equipment for Period of October 1, 1971 Through
December 31, 1971

Pursuant to Section 9.8 of the Rules and Regulations, the

Purchasing Agent submitted Report of Sale Orders & Sales of

-2



Surplus, Obsolete or Used Materlal, Supplles or Equipment, for
Period of October 1, 1971 through December 31, 1971, which
Report was ordered "Recelved and Filed." A copy of the Report
is filed wilth the Secretary.

Cook, Cecil J., Lessee, dba Cook's Taxi and Cook's Yellow Cab

Covering Portion of Whittier Station for Operation of
Taxicab Stand and Dispatch Office

After discussion, on motion of Director Krauch, Vice-
Chairman of the Surface Operations Commlttee, seconded and
unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. R--72-14

WHEREAS, on Januvary 17, 1972 the Surface Opera-
tions Committee considered and concurred in the Gen-
eral Manager's report dated January 11, 1972 recom-
mending approval of renewal of lease agreement with
Cecil J. Cook, dba Cook's Taxl and Cook's Yellow Cab,
Lessee, covering that certain portion of the Dis-
trict's Whittier Station known and designated as
12824 East Bailey Street, Whittiler, for the operation
of a taxicab stand and dispatch office for a three-
year term commencing February 1, 1972 at a monthly
rental of $90.00, subject to cancellation by either
party upon 90-day written notice, with waiver of
compliance with Section 9.10 of the Rules and Regula-
tions; form of contract subject to approval of the
General Counsel;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the General
Manager be and he hereby 1s authorized to execute on
behalf of the District a lease agreement between the
Southern California Rapid Transit District, Lessor,
and Cecill J. Cook, dba Cook's Taxi and Cook's Yellow
Cab, Lessee, covering that certain portion of the
Whittier Station known and designated as 12824 East
Bailey Street, Whittier, for the operation of a taxi-
cab stand and dispatch office for a three-year term
commencing February 1, 1972 at a monthly rental of
$90.00, subject to cancellation by either party upon
90-day written notice, with waiver of compliance with
Section 9.10 of the Rules and Regulations; form of
contract subject to approval of the General Counsel.

-3-



‘ Award of Contract to The Flxible Company, the Lowest
Responsible Bidder, Covering the Purchase of One (1)
Transmission Assembly, and Approval of Author-
zatlon For Expenditure No. 493

After discussilon, on motion of Director Krauch, Vice-
Chairman of the Surface Operations Committee, seconded and
uvnanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. R-T2-15

WHEREAS, under Resolution lo. R-71-360 adopted
December 21, 1971 the Purchasing Agent was authorized
to call for bids on the purchase of one (1) Model
VS-2-6 Allison or Flxible transnission assembly in

- accordance with the bid requirements and specifica-
tions attached to Requisition No. 3399-264 and pursu-
ant to the Rules and Regulations; and

WIHIEREAS, on December 22, 1971 the Purchasing
Agent issued invitations to bid (Bid No. 1-7207) to
two suppliers; and

WIIEREAS, on December 23, 1771 the Purchasing
Agent caused to be published in the Los Angeles
Herald-Examiner public notice o.” the issuance of said
invitations to bid; and

WHEREAS, bids were opened on January 7, 1972 in
response to said Bid No. 1-7207 from two suppliers;

i.e.,
Total Bid Price
Incl. Sales Tax
The Flxible Company $ 4,539.36
General Motors Corporation 5,470.73
;5 and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Agent has certified The
Flxible Company as being the lowest responsible bid-
der in the amount of $4,539.36, including sales tax;
and

WHEREAS, on January 17, 1972 the Surface Opera-
tions Committee considered and soncurred in the Gen-
eral Manager's report dated January 11, 1972 recom-
mending:



1. Award of contract to The Flxible Company,
the lowest responsible bidder, covering
the purchase of one transmission assembly
Model No. VS-2-6 at a total bid price of
$4,539.36, including sales tax; form of
contract subject to approval of the Gen-
eral Counsel, and

2. Approval of Authorization For Expenditure
No. 493, covering the purchase and related
costs of one transmission assembly Model
No. VS-2-6, at an estimated total cost of
$5,000.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the General
Manager be and he hereby is authorized to execute on
behalf of the District a contract with The Flxilble
Company, the lowest responsible bidder, covering the
purchase of one transmission assembly Model No.
VS-2-6 at a total bid price of $4,539.36, including
sales tax; form of contract subject to approval of
the General Counsel;

RESQOLVED FURTHER, that Authorization For Expend-
iture No. 493, covering the purchase and related
costs of one transmilssion assemtly Model No. VS-2-6,
at an estimated total cost of $5,000.00, be and the
same 1s hereby approved.

Eastern Cifti:s Lines Operations - Approval of:

2) Amendment of Interurban Passenger Tariff No. 17, and
3) Autiorization to Enter into Agreements ror Estabhlish-
ment of Non-Commilssion Token Sales Outlets

glé Mino>r Route Modifications on Line Nos. 140, 141 & 142;

After discussion, on motion of Director Krauch, Vice-
Chairman of the Surface Operatlons Committee, seconded and
unanimously czarried, the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. R-72-16

WHEREAS, on September 1, 1671 the District com-
menced operation over and along the routes of the
lines acquired from the former Eastern Cities Tran-
sit, Inc., a private carrier serving the East Los
Angeles area, and since that time has provided serv-
ice as previously operated by sald carrier; and

WHEREAS, on January 3, 1972 the Surface Opera-
tions, Advance Planning & Marketing and Finance Com-

-5~



mittees reviewed and concurred in the recommenda-
tions contained in the comprehensive report sub-
mitted by the General Manager in connection with
the former Eastern Cilties operations. At that time,
the Committees were advised that those items requir-
ing Board approval would be submitted for considera-
tion at the January 18, 1972 Regular Meeting; and

WHEREAS, on January 17, 1972 the Surface Opera-
tions and Finance Committees considered and concur-
red in the General Manager's report dated Januvary
13, 1972 recommending, in connectlion with the
Eastern Cities operations, the following:

1. Minor route modifications of Line Nos.
140, 141 and 142;

2. Amendment of Interurban Passenger Tariff
No. 17 by deletion of passenger restric-
tions in effect on Line Nos. 11 and 17,
and

3. Execution of agreements for the estab-
lishment of conveniently located non-
commission token sales outlets; form of
agreement subject to approval of the
General Counsel,

all as more particularly described in sald report
dated Januvary 13, 1972, a copy of which 1s attached
to thesz Minutes as Exhibit 2;

NO4, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the General
Manager be and he hereby is authorized to place in
effect as of January 30, 1972 minor route modifica-
tions of Line Nos. 140, 141 and 142, as more particu-
larly described in said Exhibit 2;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the General Manager be
and he hereby is authorized to make appropriate
revigsions in the Official Route Authorizations adopted
November 4, 1964, as amended, tc include the route
modifications of Line Nos. 140, 141 and 142, as herein-
above authorized;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the General Manager be
and he hereby is authorized to amend Interurban
Passenger Tariff No. 17 by deletion of passenger
restrictions in effect on Line Nos. 11 and 17, effec-
tive as of January 30, 1972;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the General Manager be

—6-



and he hereby is authorized to execute on behalf of
the Southern California Rapid Transit District
agreements for the establishment of convenlently
located non-commission token sales outlets 1in the
East Los Angeles area; form of agreement subject to
approval of the General Counsel.

Approval of Requisition Nos. 4400-440, 4400-441, 4hoO-4U2 &
LI 00-443 Relating to the Publlc Information and Adver-
tlsing Progran

After dilscussion, on motion of Director Macke, Chalrman
of the Advance Planning & Marketing Committee, seconded and
unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. R-72-17

WHEREAS, on January 17, 1972 the Advance Plan-
ning & Marketing and Finance Committees considered
and concurred in the General Manager's report dated
January 13, 1972 recommending approval of the
following requisitions:

a. No. 4400-440, covering Advertising and Mar-
keting Program for 1972 - All expenses in
connection with the promotion of seasonal
events, new lines, service extensions, com-
munity promotions and special event activi-
ties; 1.e., Take Ones, car cards, bus signs,
outdoor boards and other related items as
required, including Busway promotion, at an
estimated cost of %65,000.00;

b. No. 4400-441, covering Advertising and Pro-
motional Program for 1972 - To cover the
cost of radio advertising, including the
cost of production, at an estimated cost of
$200,000.00;

c. No. 4400-442, covering Print Advertising
Program for 1972 - To cover all costs
involved 1in the production and purchase of
print advertising, at an estimated cost of
$150,000.00, and

d. No. 4400-443, covering employee and commun-
ity information programs for 1972 - All
expenses 1n connection with the employee

- -



relations and community relations activi-
ties, including production of the Annual
Report, RTD FLYER, special purpose publi-
cations, Ambassador's Program luncheons
or dinners, and other related items as
required, at an estimated cost of
$45,000.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the follow-
ing Redquisitions be and the same are hereby approved:

a. No. 4400-440, covering Advertising and Mar-
keting Program for 1972 - All expenses in
connection with the promotion of seasonal
events, new lines, service extenslons, com-
munity promotions and speclal event activ-
ities; i.e., Take Ones, car cards, bus signs,
outdoor boards and other related items as
required, includin% Busway promotlon, at an

estimated cost of $65,000.00;

b. No. 4400-441, covering Advertising and Pro-
motiocnal Program for 1972 -~ To cover the
cost of radio advertlsing, including the
cost of production, av an estimated cost of
$200,000.00;

c. No. 4400-442, covering Print Advertising
Program for 1972 - To cover all costs in-
volved in the product..on and purchase of
print advertising, at an estimated cost of
$150,000.00, and

d. No. 4400-443, coverin;; employee and com-
munity information programs for 1972 - All
expenses in connection with the employee
relations and community relations activi-
ties, including production of the Annual
Report, RTD FLYER, special purpose publica-
tions, Ambassador's Program luncheons or
dinners, and other related l1tems as
required, at an estimated cost of $45,000.00.

Approval of New Bus-0-Rama Advertising Concept

After discussion, on motion of Director Macke, Chairman
of the Advance Planning & Marketing Committee, seconded and

. unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

-8-



RESOLUTION NO. R-72-18

WHEREAS, sometime ago Metro Transit Advertising
was authorized to reduce the unit price on Bus-0O-Rama
displays to $30.00 per unit, which helped increase
occupancy to a great extent; and

WHEREAS, Metro Transit Advertlising now has a
specific request from an Agency to incorporate the
21x22 inch area featuring the District's Extra Car
logo on the street side of the bus so that the total
26 feet of illumination could be adapted to the
advertiser's creative approach; and

WHEREAS, on January 17, 1972 the Advance Plan-
ning & Marketing Committee considered and concurred
in the General Manager's report dated Januvary 13, 1972
- recommending acceptance of Metrc Transit Advertising
proposal to sell Bus-0-Rama space incorporating the
21x22 inch area featuring the District's Extra Car
logo on the street side of the bus so that the total
26 feet of illumination may be used for advertising
display, at the following rates: .

1 - 5 months - $80.00 per full side
€ -~ 11 months - $70.00 per full side

12 Months - $65.00 per full side

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOILVED, that the General
Manager be and he hereby 1is directed to grant permis-
sion tc Metro Translt Advertising to sell Bus-O-Rama
space incorporating the 21x22 irch area featuring the
Extra Car logo on the street sice of the busg so that
the total 26 feet of i1llumination may be used for
advertising display, at the followling rates:

€& - 11 months - $70.00 per full side

1 - 5 months - $80.00 per full side
12 Months - $65.00 per full side

State Compersation Insurance Fund, Approval of Payment of
Estimated Annual Premium on Worlmen's Compensation
Excess Coverage Insurance

After discussion, on motion of Director Hayward, Chairman
of the Persconnel Committee, seconded and unanimously carried,

the following resolution was adopted:

-9



RESOLUTION NO. R-72-19

WHEREAS, on January 17, 1972 the Personnel and
Finance Commlittees considered and concurred in the
General Manager's report dated Januvary 11, 1972
recommending renewal of State Compensation Insurance
Fund Policy No. XS 712-72 for the year commencing
January 1, 1972 and payment of estimated annual
premium of $31,174.00; form of renewal policy sub-
Ject to approval of the General Counsel;

WHEREAS, the Insurance Manager has recelved
verbal advice from a representative of the State
Compensation Insurance Fund increasing the maximum
limit in excess of $50,000 from $1,000,000 to
$5,000,000 at no increase in premium rate;

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that renewal
Policy No. X8 T712-72 issued by the State Compensa-
tion Insurance Fund covering the District's excess
Workmen's Compensation insurance for the year com-
mencing January 1, 1972 be and the same is hereby
approved, with the maximum limit increased to
$5,000,000 if final negotiations with the Fund
result in such increased maximum at no increase in
premium rate; form of renewal policy subJect to
approval of the General Counsel;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Treasurer and/or
Assistant Treasurer be and he hereby 1s authorized
to pay to the State Compensation Insurance Fund the
estimated annual premium in the amount of $31,174.00
on sald excess Workmen's Compensation insurance
policy.

-10-



" Urban Mass Transportation Managerial Training Grant Application
(Sixth Urban Mass Transportatlion Management Seminar),
Approval of Flling Application With and Payment of Fees
and Expenses, and Execution of Necessary Documents 1n
Connectlion Therewith

After discussion, on motion of Director Hayward, Chalrman
of the Personnel Committee, seconded and unanimously carried,
the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. R-72-20

WHEREAS, under the Urban Mass Transportation

Act of 1964, as Amended, the Urban Mass Transporta-
tlon Adninistration of the Department of Transporta-
tion 1s authorized to make grants to publlic agencies
for the training of personnel who work in managerial
and professional positions in the urban mass trans-
pertation field, the objective of the program belng
to improve the skills and broaden the knowledge of
gualified employees working in the transit industry;
and

WILIREAS, the District i1s eliglible under the
Urban Mass Transportation Act of 1964, as Amended,
to send three employees to the Department of Trans-
portation sponsored Sixth Urban Mass Transportation
Menagement Seminar to be conducted by the Center for
Continuing Education of Northeastern University in
Weston, Massachusetts, from April 16 to 28, 1972, to
assist students in finding solutions to the critical
problems facing the transit industry; and

WHIREAS, the total cost of the program, including
employees' salaries, fringe beneflts, tuition, travel
and lodgzing, will amount to approximately $8,250.00,
75% of which will be reimbursed by the Department of
Transportation under the Urban Mass Transportation
Grants Managerial Program; and

WHZIREAS, on January 17, 1972 the Personnel and
Finance Committees considered and concurred in the
General Manager's report dated Januvary 11, 1972 recom-
mending authorization of the:

a. Payment of the necessary fees, travel and
other expenses for three District employees
to attend the DOT sponsored management

l’ seminar to be conducted by the Center for

-11-~



Continuing Education of Northeastern Univ-
ersity in Weston, Massachusetts, from
April 16 to 28, 1972;

b. Filing of applications for managerial
training grants with the Urban Mass
Transportation Administration, Depart-
ment of Transportation, covering 75% of
the total expenses of the three employees
who willl attend the above described manage-~
ment seminar, and

c. Execution of necessary documents and con-
tracts 1in connection wilth said applications
which will provide reimbursement to the
District of 75% of the total cost of the
program; form of contracts subject to
approval of the General Counsel;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Treasurer
and/or Assistant Treasurer be ard he hereby is author-
ized to issue check payvable to Northeastern University
in the amount of $4,170.00 to ccver the tultlon, lodg-
ing and seminar material fees fcr the three District
employees who will attend the Sixth Urban Mass Trans-
portation Management Seminar to be held in VWeston,
Massachusetts, from April 16 to 28, 1972;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the General Manager be and
he hereby is authorized to file on behalf of the
Southern Callfornia Rapid Transit District applications
for Managerial Training Grants with the Urban Mass
Transpertation Administration, Department of Transporta-
tion, in the estimated total amcunt of $8,250.00, 75%
of which will be reimbursed if such appllications are
approved; form of application subject to approval of
the General Counsel;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the General Manager be and
he hereby 1s authorized to execute all necessary docu-
ments and contracts in connection with said applications
for Managerial Training Grants; form of contracts subject
to approval of the General Counsel.

Uncollectible Account Recelvable, Write-off of

After discussion, on motion of Dilrector Gleckman, Chairman

of the Finance Commlttee, seconded ard unanimously carried, the

~12-



following resolutlion was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. R-72-21

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 12.4 of the Rules
and Regulatlions, a report of uncollectible account
receivable in the amount of $256.90 due from the
following former employee of the District was sub-
mitted to this meeting:

FORM ReEo?S .
22-95 AND TOTAL
DATED NAME EQUIFHENT PASSES  0,Ce?S DUE
4/20/71  JOHM R. VEGA $ 9.60 $127.50 $119,80  $256.90

; and

WBEREAS, the General Manager 1s advised that
all efforts to locate the present whereabouts of the
above named former employee of the District has been
unsuccessful; and

WHEREAS, the General Counsel has reviewed the
matter and is of the opinion that the expenditure
of any funds or time in an effort to collect saigd
account receivable 1s not advisable; and

WHEREAS, 1t 1s the finding of thils Board of
Directors that saild account receilvable in the total
amount of $256.90 is uncollectitle; -

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Auditor
and/or Assistant Auditor be and he hereby 1s author-
ized to write-off on the books cf the District said
uncollectible account receivable in the total amount
of $256.90 due from the above named former employee
of the District.

Report of General Manager on

Matters Relating to Rapid Transit Development

General Manager Gllstrap presented to the meeting his

report on Rapid Transit Activity, a copy of which Report is

attached to these Minutes as Exhibit 3.

-13-



Tour of DOT-IRT Subway Environmental Model Located in
City of Industry - January 27, 1972

After discussion, in accordance with the General Manager's
recommendation, on motion of Director Hayward, seconded and
unanimously carried, the

General Manager was directed to arrange for
a tour of the DOT-IRT subway envirormental
model located in the City ¢f Industry by
members of the Board of Directors and by
City and County officials on Thursday,
Jaauvary 27, 1972, at a time to be determined.

Tour of Rapld Transit Systems 1n Mexico City and in
San Francisco During February 1672

After discussion, on motion of Tirector Hayward, seconded
and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO, R-72-22

RESOLVED, that the General Manager be and he
hereby is directed teo arrange focr a tour during the
month of February, 1972 of the rapid transit systems
in Mexlico Cilty and in San Francisco, and to extend
invitations to City and County cfficlals to accompany
the Board members on such tours.

Meetings With Clties in City Selectlicn Committee Corridors

After discussion, on motion of Director Macke, Chairman
of the Advance Planning & Marketing Committee, which was
seconded and unanimously carried, the following resolution
was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. R-72-23

RESOLVED, that the Staff be and hereby is
directed to arrange for meetings with the Cltiles
in the following City Selection Committee Corri-
dors:

Southeast Corridor A
Central & Southwest Corridcr B
Neorthwest Corridor C
Nertheast Corridor D

~1ho



at which meetings a detalled presentation will be
made of the District's rapild transit proposal and
a request made of the Cities for thelr filnancial
participation in the project.

Report of Chairman of Advance Planning & Marketing Committee
Re Better Distribution of Timetables

Director Macke reported that the Advance Planning &
Marketing Committee at 1ts meeting on January 17, 1972 directed
the Staff to prepare a report for better distribution of
timetables and to key the Advertising Program to asslist the

public in obtaining such information.

Report of General Manager

General Manager Gilstrap reported on the activities of
the District since his last report or Janvary 4, 1972. A copy

of the Report is attached to these Minutes as Exhibit 4.

Next Regular Meeting

After discussion, on motion duly made, seconded and
unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. R-72-24

RESOLVED, that the next Regular Meeting of
the District be held at the District's Board Room
in the Transit District Building, 1060 South
Broadway, Los Angeles, California, on Tuesday,
February 1, 1972, at 10:00 a.m.

There beling no further business, the meeting adjourned.

Duapas R U,

~ Secretary

-1R-



t 11/66

:5i SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT

AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE No. a)

udgeted Item No.See Below. January 11, 19 7

' . . Project Description

Miscellaneous Requisitions

$250 - $1,000

>roposed by: Various -  pepartment: Various
(Department Head) (Number)
Project Cost Estimate and Analysis
. Fo
0. | Rean. Budget | pyrchase or | Labor and | Acc
em | Mo, Description ltem # Contract - Materials Total Der
. | 3200-762 1 Elec. Typewriter 72-19 694,52 694,58
, 13200-763 1 Adding Machine 72-19 326.07 326.07
)
i
pursuant to Section 510 of the Trust Indenture Estimated Total Cost - 1,020.65 Eum—

The purposes of
above,

,yure proposed herein are as stated

>

' - 77 Approveld

a=® ,%ié’( ' N\

(Authorized Officer) -
certify that the expenditure proposed herein represents actual . . C o,

additions to, replacements of or betterments to physical pro- Authorized by the District: . -

perty, and that the value thereof will be at least egual to the JAN ‘ 8 19,2

cost thereof. ’ )

Wi W///%f% O g €. Waas

ineer) (Secretary)



SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT

. 1060 SOUTH BROADWAY ¢ LLOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90015 ¢« TELEPHONE (213) 749-6977
JACK R. GILSTRAP January 13’ 1972
GENERAL MANAGER
To: Surface Operations Committee

Finance Committee
From: Jack R. Gilstrap

S\ibject: Eastern Cities Lines Operations

At their meetings on January 3, 1972, the Surface Cperations,
Advance Planning & Marketing and Finance Committees reviewed and
concurred in a comprehensive report which had been submitted in con-
nection with the former Eastern Cities operations. At that time, the
various committees were advised that those items requiring Board action
would be resubmitted for consideration at the January 18 Board Meeting.

Attached is copy of Mr. Beardsley's report dated January 10,
1972 which briefly reviews the previous actions in connection with the
operations of Eastern Cities and outlines three specific recommendations
which are proposed for implementation on January 30, 1972,

These recommendations are as follows:

“(a) Minor route modifications of Line Nos.
140, 141 and 142;

(b} Amendment of Interurban Passenger
Tariff No. 17 by deleting passenger
restrictions presently in effect on
Line Nos. 11 and 17; and

(c)  Authorization for the General Manager
to enter into agreements for the estab-
lishment of conveniently located non-
commission token sales outlets; with
form of agreements subject to approval
of the General Counsel.



Surface Operations Committee
Finance Committee
January 13, 1972

With respect to Item (a) above, the route modifications proposed
are minor. It is proposed to reroute the three lines from Gage Avenue
to Rowan Avenue, between Hammel and Third Street, a distance of
about 700 feet. This change will provide a better interface between
District lines 11, 17, 26 and 32 and the Montebello Municipal Lines. The
only other change is a minor rerouting in the turning loop of the line
serving the City Terrace area to the north.

Item (b) proposes removal of a passenger restriction which was
imposed to protect the revenues of the former Eastern Cities carrier.
This restriction is no longer applicable, and it is in the public interest
to delete it from the passenger tariff.

Item (c) is proposed as a result of the contract with the United
Transportaticn Union which requires implementation of the Exact Fare
program by January 30. '

In order to provide convenient localions at which Eastern Cities'
passengers may acquire tokens after they are no longer available on the
buses due to the implementation of the Exact Fare program, a number of
business establishments in the area have zgreed to sell tokens on a non-
commission basis. It is important that we establish outlets for these sales
prior to the time tokens are no longer ava-lable from the bus operators. '

It is my recommendation that Items (a), (b) and (c) above be approved,
effective January 30, 1972. ~

Respectfully, «

Attachment






